33 Backhoe For
310G & 450 Crawler

Parts Catalog

C995

Reprinted




CLICK HERE TO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL

e Thank you very much for reading the
preview of the manual.

e You can download the complete
manual from: www.heydownloads.com

by clicking the link below

e Please note: If there is no response to
CLICKING the link, please download
this PDF first and then click on it.

CLICK HERETO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL



http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=Case+33+Backhoe+For+31+OG+450+Crawler+Parts+Catalog

REF.

1 D 37455
2 D 37454
3 D 34086
4 D 34814
5 25- 1010
6 13- 14128
7 D 26238
8 D 31122
9 131- 358
10 13- 1016
11 92- 10
12 70523
13 D 33697
14 D 37461
15 D 37460
16 25- 1116
17 D 43381
18 D 26918
19 D 33816
20 D 33805
21 D 38697

Printed in U.S.A.

PART NO.

MODEL 33 BACKHOE r 4
FOR 310G CRAWLERS

BACKHOE MOUNTING PARTS

DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
SUPPORT ARM - lower, RH. . ........ P |
SUPPORT ARM -lower, LH. ... ............ A |
"U" BOLT - support armmmounting . ................ 2
PLATE -10CK . ...t innnnsas c et et eses 2
NUT - hex(S/B"-llNC) ............ cereeiiaeee. 4
HHCS - 7/8" = 9 NC X 8" . ... ..ttt nanns . 4

" PLATE -lock .......¢ci0iivneeeenn cet et eeaes 2
CLAMP -upper half .. ...........c0iiiiirnrnn . 2
NUT - hex.,lock (7/8" =9 NC) ........coiueeeenun .. 4
HHCS - 5/8" - 11 NCx1" ....... ce it et eeeee 2
WASHER - med. sect. lock (5/8') . ....ccvvevenn e 2
WASHER - pin retaining ............ e e cee 2
PIN -uppertolower supportarm .........co0000000. 2
SUPPORT ARM-upper, RH. ... .................. 1
SUPPORT ARM -upper, L.H. . ........¢.ctciveeeeeesl
NUT -hex. (1" =14 NF) ... ...ttt eenenns ce. 4
TENSION ROD - upper to lower supportarm ...........2
RING -pinretaining .........c000c0c0ene ceeseeecd
PIN - tension rod to lower supportarm ............ e 2
KLIK PIN -pinretaining ...........,....... ceeeed
PIN - upper support arm to mounting frame ci e asenes 2

Issued March, 1973



MODEL 33 BACKHOE 17

FOR 310G AND 450 CRAWLERS

TOWER, BOOM, DIPPER ARM AND BUCKET

REF.
46 D 37611
47 REF.
48 D 25279
49 D 28610
50 D 37612
51 D 37445
52 D 30933
53 D 32919
54 D 37444
55 D 30933
56 D 32919
57 D 29991
58 D 30929
59 D 37452
60 D 30933
61 D 39261
62 D 37450
63 D 25279
64 D 28610
65 D 37614
65 D 37793
65 D 30899
66 D 25280
66 D 25279
67 195- 2152
68 D 37613
D 40244
69 REF
70 219- 1
71 219- 55
D 42577
72 NSS
73 D 43416
74 D 43417

Printed in U.S.A.

PART NO.

BOOM AND DIPPER ARM CAST TYPE CYLINDER ANCHORS

DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
PIN - bucket cylinder to dipperarm . ............... 1
CYLINDER - hydraulic, bucket (See pages 129 thru 135 for
proper cylinder) .. ...... ..ttt it it it 1
RING - retaining . ... ... ... . ... ... . . ..., 4
WASHER - special, 1/8" thick . ................... 6
PIN - bucket cylinder to bucket linkage and dipper arm . ... 2
LINK - bucket cylinder to dipper arm, RH. ........... 1
BUSHING - link, at bucket cylinder . .............. 1
BUSHING - link, at dipperarm . ................. 1
LINK - bucket cylinder to dipper arm, LH. . .......... 1
BUSHING - link, at bucket cylinder ............... 1
BUSHING - link, at dipperarm . ................. 1

LINK - bucket cylinder to bucket (Early production) When
stock is exhausted, use 2 - D37452 links, 2 - D39261

spacers and 1 - D37450 spacer for service .......... 1
BUSHING - link .. ... ... ... . . ... 4
LINK - bucket cylinder to bucket (Late production) . ... ... 2
BUSHING - link . ... .. .. .. ...ttt 2
SPACER - link, at bucket cylinder . . ... ... .......... 2
SPACER - link,atbucket ....................... 1
RING - retaining . ... ... ...ttt ettnnennnas 2
WASHER - special, 1/8"thick . ......c0.veeunnn. .o 2
PIN - bucket link to bucket (All buckets except heavy duty
buckets) . . .... .0 v u e e s e s e ceo s oo T §
PIN - bucket link (Frostpoint) . . .« v v v v v v vt A |
PIN - bucket link (Heavy duty bucket) . .............. .1
RING - retaining (D37614 and D37793 pinsonly) ......... 2
RING - snap (D30899 pinonly) .. .....c oo ... ceceees 2
WASHER - flat, steel (1-13/16") . . ... ... ... eenn. 2
PIN - bucket to dipper arm (See D40244 pin) . .......... 1
PIN - bucket to dipper arm (Used with D37472 and D41547
12" bucketsonly) . ....... ... . ¢ttt 1
BUCKET - backhoe (See pages 33 thru 39 for options). ..... 1
FITTING - straight, grease (1/8" NPT) ............. 2-3
FITTING - 90° grease (1/8" NPT) . . . . .. vt i v v v e un.. 1
FROST POINT ASSEMBLY - backhoe ......... A |
BODY -frostpoint .......... . 00 A |
POINT -tooth........ccv i R |
FLEXPIN-point ........c0i ittt eneos eeol

Issued March, 1973



MODEL 33 BACKHOE 27
FOR 450 CRAWLERS

HYDRAULIC EXTENDABLE DIPPER

TWO FOOT EXTENSION
MECHANICAL PARTS

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 REF. BOOM - backhoe (See page 19 for proper boom) . .. ... ... .1
2 D 44486 DIPPER ARM ASSEMBLY - €XtenSION . . . . . v v v ot o o o o o oo 1
3 RESERVED
4 D 30933 BUSHING - dipper arm, at bucket link. . . ........... 2
5 D 37443 BUSHING - dipper arm, atbucket. . . .. ............ 2
6 219- 1 FITTING - straight, grease (1/8" NPT) . . ... ... ... .. 1
7 D 37609 PIN-boomtodipperarm. . ... ... ...t 1
8 D 26919 RING = SNAD + » + v v vt e e it et et et en o enne e sesnnas 2
8A 195- 2155 WASHER - flat, steel (2-1/16"). « . ¢ ¢ c e i ittt ittt e anen 2
8B 72990 WASHER - special, 1/16" thick ..... et e e .....UAR
9 D 44485 COLLAR ASSEMBLY - dipper extension . ............. 1
10 D 38479 BUSHING - at crowd eylinder . .............¢¢... 2
11 D 30756 BUSHING -atboom . . ... .. ... i viimennnennn 2
12 D 47840 PLATE = WAL . . vt v vt vttt e vt e et vt e ensaeesases 4
13 D 47841 SHIM - collar (.035" thick). ........ C et e Y -
14 D 44461 PIN - extension cylinder mounting .........c.0c0cve.. 2
15 13- 548 HHCS = 5/16" = 18 NC X 3" . . v v vt v vt ittt eeeeennns 2
16 92- 5 WASHER - med. sect. lock (5/16"). .. ........ et e 2
17 25- 105 NUT -hex. (5/16" ~ 18 NC). . . . v v vt v vttt teeenens 2
18 REF. CYLINDER - dipper, extension (See pages 137 and 139 for
proper cylinder) . ... .. ...ttt it i 1
19 D 44460 PIN - bucket cylinder todipper . .... ... ... veen 1
20 D 25280 RING =~ SNAP & ¢ v o v oa 0o oocooessoonscosssoancacaa 2
21 REF. CYLINDER - hydraulic, bucket (See pages 129 thru 135for
propercylinder) ......... ¢ttt ittt 1
22 D 37444 LINK - bucket cvlinder to diover arm (L.H.). . . ... ... ... 1
23 D 37445 LINK - bucket cylinder to dipperarm (R.H.). . .......... 1
24 D 30933 BUSHING - at bucket cylinder (D37444 and D37445 link) . . 1
25 D 32919 BUSHING - at bucket cvlinder (D37444 and D37445 link) . . 1
26 D 39256 PIN - linkagemounting. . . ... . ... .. .. .00ttt eenun.. 2
27 D 28610 WASHER -special . . . . ... .00 it ittt netnennoenons 4
28 195- 63 WASHER - plain (1-9/16") . . . .. ... v e .2
200 D 25279 RING = SNAD . . i v vttt vt oottt s oot onennenesenens 4
30 D 25280 RING-SNaP . .¢coeeeveennnn et e e s eee e ceeeeeed
31 195- 2155 WASHER - flat, steel (2-1/16"). . .. vt vt v it vt e et e eenn 2
32 D 38481 PIN - dipper cylindertodipper. . . ... ...ttt e e 1
33 T 28060 WASHER -~ Spacer. . . . « v oo e 00 o ettt eee e nee el
34 26- 1240 HHCS - 3/4'" - 10 NC x 2-1/2" (Grade 8) .............. 6
35 D 52779 BLOCK = SEOD  « v v v v v oo ev e et vneeonnnesnnesans 2
36 D 52780 BLOCK - tapped (Weldedto dipper) . .......ueveeeeonn 2
37 D 44470 PLATE - end, dipper. ... .....ouoeee.. e 1

Printed in U.S.A. Issued March. 1973



MODEL 33 BACKHOE

37

FOR 310G AND 450 CRAWLERS
BACKHOE BUCKETS (OPTIONAL TYPES)

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
BELLHOLE BUCKETS (MACHINERY ITEM)
1 D 41547 BUCKET - backhoe, bellhole (12inch) ............... 1
2 D 37490 BLADE - CUtting . . . v v v vt v oo o oo a s sencoonnns 1
3 D 40243 BUSHING - bucket, at dipperarm .. ...... .. v o.. 2
4 D 30933 BUSHING - bucket, bucket link pinhole ............ 2
1 D 41548 BUCKET - backhoe, bellhole (16inch) .............. .1
2 D 37518 BLADE =cutting . ... ... .ccoeeeeeeennonosssns 1
3 D 37495 BUSHING - bucket, at dipperarm . .......¢c..c0e000.. 2
4 D 30933 BUSHING - bucket, bucket link pin hole ...... e e e e 2
1 D 41549 BUCKET - backhoe, bellhole (30inch) ............... 1
2 D 37515 BLADE -cutting . .......ecctceeeeoonconcoss 1
3 D 37495 BUSHING - bucket, at dipperarm . .....cc... . . 2
4 D 30933 BUSHING - bucket, bucket linkpinhole ............ 2
COMBINATION BELLHOLE AND GRAVEYARD BUCKET
(MACHINERY ITEM)
5 D 41550 BUCKET - backhoe, combination bellhole and graveyard
(36inch) . .......0otiiieucenn .o .o e 1
6 D 37516 BLADE -cutting . .....¢cccectveceeceas . e 1
7 D 37495 BUSHING - bucket, at dipperarm .............. ee 2
8 D 30933 BUSHING - bucket, bucket linkpinhole ............ 2
BUCKET TEETH (STANDARD)
9 D 26368 SHANK -tooth . ........ et e e . ..... UAR
10 D 27748 POINT -tooth (Standard) . .. ... .. .ceoeueeuneons ... UAR
11 D 36720 POINT - tooth, service option (Heavy duty) ..... ......UAR

Printed in U.S.A.

Issued March, 1973



REF.

24
24
25
26

26

27
28
29
30
31

32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41

41

Printed in U.S.A.

MODEL 33 BACKHOE L ¥ 4

FOR 310G AND 450 CRAWLERS

INDIVIDUAL LEVER BACKHOE CONTROL

D 48247
D 49983
195- 2097

70213

D 49996

132- 25
141- 4
213- 4
25- 156
D 30821

D 38314
132- 25
141- 3
132- 25
D 21762
141- 4
213- 4
D 37600
D 30819
219- 15

219- 103

PART NO.

*(FOOT SWING)

DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
LEVER - control, L.H. stabilizer (3/8" - 24 NF threaded end) 1
LEVER - control, L.H. stabilizer (1/2'" - 20 NF threaded end) 1

WASHER - flat, steel (15/16"). . . ¢ e v ¢ v vt vttt v s v UAR
KNOB - control lever (Used with 3/8'" - 24 NF threaded

L= = 5
KNOB - control lever (Used with 1/2" - 20 NF threaded

leversS . . i it e et e et e e e e P
PIN - cotter, 3/32" dia. x5/8" . ..........c0... ... 6
PIN-yokemounting ........c000.. cececeeeneses D
YOKE - connecting rod . .........c it eeeennes 6
NUT - hex., lock (3/8" =24 NF) . ... ..o i v iinnnns 6
ROD - stralght, connecting (R H. and L.H. stabilizer, boom,

bucket and swing control) . O |
ROD - bent (Dipper control) .. ...........¢c00... ce. 1
PIN - cotter, 3/32" dia. X 5/8" .. ... eeveeeesoneses.®
PIN-vokemounting . ... ....... ¢t ucoureeeceenna 6
PIN - cotter, 3/32" dia. x5/8" ......¢.o0.... - |
ROD - "L" bend, connecting (R.H. swing control) ........ 1
PIN-yokemounting ......cooeeeeeeeenne P |
YOKE - connectingrod ...... P |
YOKE -connecting rod . .. ...v.oveeeesesesos . |
ROD - "L" bend, connecting (L.H. swmg control) ........ 1
FITTING - grease, straight (5/16" drive type) Used mth

3/8" - 24 NF threaded levers.. .. ... . eeeob
FITTING - grease, straight (1/8" NPT) Used w1th

1/2" - 20 NF threaded levers . ... ..... e et e e ..6

*NOTE: See page 49 for swing pedals.

Issued March, 1973

LN



MODEL 33 BACKHOE 857
FOR 310G CRAWLERS

BASIC BACKHOE HYDRAULICS

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
1 REF. VALVE - equipment control (See Model 310G Crawler Parts
Catalog Serial No. 3032301 and after for breakdown) . ... 1
2 D 35401 FITTING = CAITYOVET . &« v v vt e e vt v o s o s o aseaeeenas 1
3 218- 5010 SEAL - "O''ring, large .....ccc. .. P |
4 L 32680 SEAL -"O'"ring, small . ..........¢cc0iiuteenons 1
5 D 35472 ELBOW - special (Used with 3 spool valvesonly) ........ 1
D 37824 ELBOW - special (Used with 2 spool valvesonly) ........ 1
D 38646 ELBOW - special (Used with 1 spool valvesonly) ........ 1
6 218- 5008 SEAL - "O"ring ... ...0tcvtetesonsonsns I |
7 221- 12 PLUG - pipe, square head (1/4" NPT) ............ cee 2
8 D 39150 TUBE - PreSSUre . .. ... ...t coeutoneaentsneeses 1
9 D 38617 BRACKET - mounting, tubeclamp .........c0... ceeeel
10 R 11405 CLAMP -tube . ... ... .ottt eeeeneenssnnssaes 1
11 13- 512 HHCS - 5/16" - 18 NC X 3/4" . ... ittt it nnennas 1
12 95- 5 WASHER - standard wrot (5/16") .......... R |
13 131- 4 NUT - hex., lock (5/16" =18 NC) . ... vt v vvernneeenn 1
14 D 31617 COUPLING - quick disconnect, male (Parts list page 79) ... 2
156 D 31618 COUPLING - quick disconnect, female (Parts list page 79) . ., 2
16 D 38618 HOSE - at backhoe control valve, inlet port (32" long) ..... 1
17 218- 5010 SEAL -"0"ring ... ..¢ctveetenconcnnns o1
18 REF. VALVE - backhoe control (See page 81 for proper valve) .1
19 D 37325 ADAPTER -special .. ........t ittt tinneeennaa 1
20 218- 5010 SEAL -"O'"ring ......... S |
21 D 38619 HOSE - at backhoe control valve, outlet port (68" long) eee.l
22 D 41564 CLAMP - hoS€ . . ... i i i i ittt it it ettt eneeeenns 1
23 13- 828 HHCS - 1/2" = 13 NC x1-3/4" .. ve e P |
24 92- 8 WASHER - med. sect. lock (1/2") .......¢ceco... R |
25 25- 108 NUT -=hex. (1/2" = 13 NC) . ot v vttt i i et e e nnneennn 1
26 D 39149 TEE -special .........c0i0vttneenoas P |

USED ON DOZER BACKHOE MODELS ONLY

27 218- 1022 CONNECTOR - straight .............cc00... P |
28 D 37822 TUBE - special elbow to dual main relief (Early production). 1
28 D 51749 TUBE - special elbow to dual main relief (Late Production) 1
20 D 35678 ELBOW - swivel, 90° . . ... ... @ittt eadens 1
D 38570 VALVE - dual mainrelief ............... R |
30 D 37045 BODY -valve . .......citeteoeennnonocnsas .1
31 L 30444 SEAL - "O"ring, small . .. ... . ... iuuteeeeeannn 1
32 L 30443 RING-backup ........ T |
33 218- 5006 SEAL -"0O'"ring, large . ... ... .. i it ittt ann 1
34 D 26266 SEAT -pilot .........¢ciii e nnn e 1
35 D 26267 PLUNGER - pilot ........ e e e O |
36 D 27258 SCREW -adjusting .........c0iiiitiitierecenns 1
37 D 27261 PISTON - reliefvalve ..........c... Ce e . |
38 D 27259 SEAL - special ... .. ...ttt eieeeeeonnnnonnns 2
39 25- 1510 NUT - hex., jam (5/8" - 18 NF) .............00.. .1
40 D 27260 FITTING - pilot . ... ... ... ittt eeennnnns 1
41 D 37043 SPRING - pilot (Used with D41525 retainer only) See ref.
N0. 42 . ....iiiiitittntiannnnn .1
D 26268 SPRING - pilot (Used with D41764 retainer only) See ref
N0. 42 . .. ... it i et et i c e e 1
42 D 41525 RETAINER - piston, early production (Code number "2") , 1
D 41764 RETAINER - piston, late production (Code number "3") .. 1

Printed in U.S.A. Issued March, 1973



CLICK HERE TO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL

e Thank you very much for reading the
preview of the manual.

e You can download the complete
manual from: www.heydownloads.com

by clicking the link below

e Please note: If there is no response to
CLICKING the link, please download
this PDF first and then click on it.

CLICK HERETO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL



http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=Case+33+Backhoe+For+31+OG+450+Crawler+Parts+Catalog

MODEL 33 BACKHOE 67

FOR 310G AND 450 CRAWLERS

BOOM. CROWD AND BUCKET CYLINDER HYDRAULICS
(USED BEFORE BACKHOE SERIAL NUMBER 41416386)

REF.

45
46

46A 218- 5007

47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
65
56
57
b8
59

60
61

62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
(b}
72
73
74

75
76
71

Printed in U.S.A.

REF.
D 42624

D 39358
13- 532
195- 21
131- 4
13- 556
195- 21
131- 4
D 26125
D 26124
D 26231
D 37640
D 37638
131- 4
13- 616
195- 21
92- 6

49858
D 40236
D 38665
D 37330
D 37635
D 37229
13- 516

49858
105- 21
131- 4
D 37632
D 37636
218- 5065
218- 5007

REF.

131~ 4
13- 610
195- 21
92- 6

49858
D 41165

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
CYLINDER - hydraulic, crowd (See pages 123 thru 127 for
propercylinder). . . .. . v ittt it i e e e 1
TUBE - to crowd cyl., rod end (With 7/8'" - 14 NF thread). . . 1
SEAL - "O"IiNg. . v v v v v i i ittt e et 1
HOSE - valve to bucket cvlinder (54" long) ............ 2
HHCS - 5/16" - 18 NC X 2" . ot i ittt e ot e vnesooncens 2
WASHER - plain (5/16") . . v v v vt e et e e e e e et o e ae e 4
NUT - hex., 10ck (5/16" = 18 NC) . & v v o v et v v eseanoess 2
HHCS - 5/16" - 18 NC x3-1/2" . . ... cvv. v .. 2
WASHER - plain (5/16") . . . . oo ittt i i i ittt e 2
NUT - hex., lock (5/16" - 18 NC) ........ e e e s 2
CLAMP -hose, outer .. ....... it ittt eeeeennses 2
CLAMP - hose, center . , A |
NUT - hex., lock (Special) . ...... v i eieeneenens 2
TUBE - to bucket cylinder,closedend .............. .1
TUBE - to bucket cylinder, rodend .....cccc0cc0ceeeasl
NUT - hex., lock (5/16" - 18 NC) Early Production . ...... 2
HHCS - 3/8" - 16 NC x 1" (Late Production). . ... ....... 1
WASHER - plain (5/16" - 18 NC) Early Production ....... 2
WASHER - med. sect. lock (3/8') Late Production. . ... ... 1
CLAMP - tube (Early Production). . . . . .. ..o vt v v v, 4
CLAMP - tube (Late Production) . ... ........ccv..... 1
SPACER - tube (Early ProductionOnly). . ............. 2
SPACER - tube (Early Produc¢tionOnly). .............. 1
HOSE - to bucket cylinder (40" long). . .......... ceees @
SPACERBAR -tube .....cc.ce0cesocccsccscsssssasl
HHCS - 5/16" - 18 NCx1"..... -
CLAMP -tube .......c0teeeeereeeeees e e et 3
WASHER - plain (5/16") . .... R |
NUT - hex., lock (5/16'" - 18 NC) .......... et 3
TUBE - to bucket cylinder, closedend ......cccc0000001
TUBE - to bucket cylinder, rodend ........c0000000% 1
CONNECTOR - male.straieht ..................... 2
SEAL -"O" ring ..... R |
CYLINDER - hydraulic, bucket (See pages 129 thru 135 fo
propercylinder). . ... ..cceee oo S |
NUT - hex., lock (5/16" - 18 NC) Early Productlon ....... 1
HHCS - 3/8" - 16 NC x 5/8" (Late Production) . ......... 1
WASHER - plain (5/16'" - 18 NC) Early Production ....... 1
WASHER - med. sect. lock (3/8") Late Production. . ...... 1
CLAMP - tube (Early Production). . .. ............... 2
CLAMP - tube (Late Production) ................... 2

Issued March, 1973



MODEL 33 BACKHOE rar 4
FOR 310G AND 450 CRAWLERS
BOOM LOCKOUT HYDRAULICS
REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
1 REF. VALVE - backhoe control (See page 81 for proper valve). ... 1
2 13- 660 HHCS-3/8"-16NC x3-3/4" . ..ttt iennnnennn .. 3
3 92- 6 WASHER - med. sect. 10ck (3/8") . . v v v vt it it v nnan ..3
4 218- 5064 CONNECTOR - male, straight ............ e e e .1
6 218- 5008 SEAL-"O"ring ....... . |
6 D 49934 TUBE - backhoe control valve to lockout valve, boom section
lowerport. . . .....ci0i it B |
7 D 49939 HOSE - backhoe control valve to lockout valve (29" long)....1
8 218- 5108 ELBOW-male, 90°. . ... .....c0c0vven et e e .2
9 218- 5008 SEAL -"O" ring v .o eeeeoeoeas cessesseeseal
10 REF. VALVE - boom lockout (Parts list page 93) .......... .1
11 D 50772 BRACKET - mounting, lockout valve (Welded to frame). . ... 1
12 13- 652 HHCS - 3/8'" - 16 NC x 3-1/4" . z
13 92- 6 WASHER - med. sect. lock (3/8") et e e R
14 25- 106 NUT-hex. (3/8" =16NC) . e e v veeveeecosnonoocannsal
15 D 49937 HOSE - lockout valve to relief valve (50" long). « « ¢« o ¢ o oo o1
16 218- 5108 ELBOW-male, 90°% .. .. ccoveveeeccoosancncnnseeld
17 218- 5008 SEAL-"O"ring ........... e e ettt .1
18 D 46850 VALVE - relief, hydraulic (Parts list below) S |
19 13- 644 HHCS - 3/8" - 16 NC x2-3/4" . ...c.iuiinnnnnn ceel2
20 92- 6 WASHER - med. sect. lock (3/8") . ... ........ c a2
21 25- 106 NUT -hex. (3/8" =16NC) c e e et veeeeeeceosooccnneel
22 218- 5158 PLUG-reliefvalve ... .... ¢t teiieeerenancocas 1
23 218- 5008 SEAL -"O" ring ... .c¢eeieveoceccssssacseassal
24 218- 5064 CONNECTOR - male, straight . ...¢c¢ccceetveeecensesl
25 218- 5008 SEAL -"O"ring ........ P §
26 D 50373 HOSE - relief valve to boom cylinder, rod end (23" long) at
reliefvalve . .. .0t i it i ittt e e it c s e
26AD 38124 HOSE - relief valve to boom cylinder (57" long) at cylinder. .1
27 REF. CYLINDER - hydraulic, boom (See pages 113 thru 121 for
propercylinder) . . .. .. ..ttt ittt e cean
28 D 49938 HOSE - relief valve to returntee (34" 1ong). « « « e e e v e ool
29 218- 446 CONNECTOR - male, straight (Hose to tee) ...... RS |
30 221- 425 TEE - pipe, female (3/4" NPT). . . e e e v cevecennn I O
31 D 37325 CONNECTOR - male, straight (At valve). . « « c c e o0 osesal
32 218- 5010 SEAL -"O" ring ..« cvceeeevaas J P |
33 221- 212 NIPPLE - pipe (3/4" NPTxl-l/z")..................1
34 D 31617 COUPLING - quick disconnect, male (Parts list page 79). .
35 D 31618 COUPLING - quick disconnect, female (Parts list page 79) . 1
36 D 49118 HOSE - return, 33" long (33 Backhoe). . . .« v v ve v v .1
D46850 RELIEF VALVE
REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
D 46850 VALVE - relief (Parker no. VPRD5X-1A-310) .......... 1
37 NSS BODY - Valve .. ittt teoonoeenonnononnonan 1
38 41- 20 PLUG - welch, 1-1/4" . . it ittt ieieeennns 1
39 NSS NUT - lock, special .. ...ttt i neenennnns 1
40 NSS GUIDE - SPring . . v v v e ot ot oo oo eeveooossoencas 1
41 A 30843 SEAL - "O''ring, large ... ... ... it 1
42 L 31330 RING - bacKkup . .. i vt i ittt it ettt v eeneeeessns 1
43 A 30825 SEAL - "O'"'ring, small . .. .. .. i ittt eneneeens 1
44 NSS SPRING - poppet . .. . i it it it i it ittt ta e 1
45 NSS POPPET ... i it it i it ittt e s et st aoanas 1
46 NSS SEAT - popbet . . .0 it it it it e e et e e 1

Printed in U.S. A.

Issued March, 1973



MODEL 33 BACKHOE 87
FOR 310G AND 450 CRAWLERS

D40750 BACKHOE BUCKET AND CROWD SECTION

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
1 D 40750 BUCKET AND CROWD SECTION - backhoe control valve . . 2
2 71- 412 FHMS - 14" - 20 NC x3/4" . . . . ... i it 2
3 D 26823 CAP - bucket and crowd section . ... ............. 1
4 D 26833 BOLT - stripper,special . .. ................... 1
5 D 26831 GUIDE - Spring . . . . . i it it et et e e e e e e 2
6 D 40201 SPRING - centering . .. ... . ... ... ... ... ..., 1
7 D 26830 PLATE -retaining . .. ... ¢ttt v vttt eeeeenens 1
8 D 26829 RING -backup . ... ..o itii s e eoenasona 1
9 D 36830 SEAL - quad ring . . .. . .t i ittt ittt e et e 2
10 NSS SPOOL - bucket and crowd section ....... R |
11 NSS HOUSING - bucket and crowd section . ... .......... 1
12 D 30696 CAP -checkvalve .. .........0 i iiiunnnnn.. 1
13 G 46847 SEAL - "O'ring . . . . i i it e e e e e e e e e 1
14 D 26826 SPRING - checkvalve .. ......... ..o uiie.e.. 1
15 D 26824 POPPET -checkvalve .............ciuuuieuunu.. 1
D 42866 CARTRIDGE - secondary relief (Not preset) Must be set

to correct pressure when installedon valve . . . .. ... 2

16 129- 526 NUT -acorn (3/8" -24NF) ... ............... 1
17 23150 GASKET - COPPET . . v i et e et ettt et een e e e 2
18 25- 156 NUT - hex., jam (3/8" -24NF) . .. ............. 1
19 D 38814 SCREW - set,special ... ................... 1
20 NSS BODY -cartridge . ... ... ... ...t 1
21 D 26872 SEAL - '"O''ring, 1/2" 1.D. x5/8"O.D. . .......... 1
22 D 31450 WASHER - gasket . . ... e e e e e e e e e e e 1
D 42865 KIT - seat, poppet andspring. . . ........... P §

23 D 40778 SPRING - relief valve. ....... c et e et e e .ol
24 NSS POPPET - reliefvalve ................... 1
25 NSS - SEAT -reliefvalve . ...............c.... 1
26 D 31411 SEAL - "O''ring, 1/4" 1.LD. x3/8"O.D. ......... 1
27 D 26820 SEAL - "O''ring, 1-9/16" I.D. x 1-3/4"O.D. ......... 1
28 D 26819 SEAL - "O''ring, 1-5/16" 1.D. x 1-1/2"O.D. ......... 3

Printed in U.S. A. Issued March, 1973



MODEL 33 BACKHOE 97

D38694, D38695 & D40794 STABILIZER CYLINDERS
3-1/2" DIA. CYLINDER WITH 16-3/8" STROKE
W/SPLIT TYPE INNER & OUTER WIPERS
WITHOUT GLAND IDENTIFICATION RING

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
38695 CYLINDER ASSY. - right hand (w/45° front port angle)
(Order G32588)(See Page 99) . . c o e e et v e s sveecencnne 1
D 38694 CYLINDER ASSY. - left hand (w/45° front port angle)
(Order G32589)(See Page 99) . . ¢ cevesvoacerconnroaaal
D 40794 CYLINDER ASSY. - (w/front port on top)
(Order G32136)(See Page 101) ... ....cceveevecaen eed2
2 D 38693 TUBE ASSY. - right hand (used w/D38695 cyl )
(w/45° front port angle)(Incl. Item 4) ....... . |
2 D 38692 TUBE ASSY. - left hand (used w/D38694 cyl.)
(w/45° front port angle)(Incl. Item4) . ....... R |
3 D 37792 TUBE ASSY. - (used W/D40794 cyl.)
(w/frontportontop) .. ..ttt R |
4 D 32865 BUSHING - tube ...... cses e et e eseena 2
5 D 45069 GLAND - (w/o identiﬁcation ring)
(Order G32743 gland)(See Page 99) . ... .ccveveen I §
D 42873 PACKING KIT - gland (Replaces D37356 & D41399) . .1
7 D 27432 WIPER = piston rod, inner & outer (split type) ......2
8 A 14515 "O" RING - wiper (1-7/8x2-1/8x1/8") .........2
9 D 36970 SEAL - piston rod (1-3/4 x 2-1/4 x 3/8") . P |
10 D 28499 RING -rodseal back-Up ....:c00000. I |
11 G 15457 "O" RING - gland (3-1/2x 3-3/4x1/8") ... ... eeeel
12 D 27434 RING - gland "O" ring back-up ...... R |
13 187- 1031 SCREW - gland lock (#8-32 x 1/4" self-tapping) ..... 1
14 D 37789 ROD ASSY. - piston (1-8/4" dia.)(w/o identification ring) .1
15 D 32865 BUSHING -pistonrod ......... ]
16 D 28369 PISTON - split (rod end)(w/o0 identification ring) ....... 1
17 D 28367 PISTON - split (bolt end) .... B |
18 D 36963 PACKING ASSY. - piston ("V" type)
(used w/D38694 & D38695 cylinders) . . . .« v vt eeeoeooal
19 D 42808 PACKING - piston ("V" type)(used w/D40794 eyl)......2
20 D 43545 RING - center bearing (used w/D40794 cyl.) . . . e e e .. 1
21 G 32303 WASHER - piston bolt (1 x1-7/8x3/64") ........... 1
22 D 32861 BOLT - piston (1 x2-1/2"N.F.hex.). . ..c.0. .. I |
23 219- 1 FITTING - grease (1/8"P.T., 8tr.). c e e e o v v vs ceeesl

Printed in U.S.A. . Issued March, 1973



MODEL 33 BACKHOE 107

G32586 AND G32587 SWING CYLINDERS

4" DIA. CYLINDER WITH 11” STROKE

WITHOUT GLAND IDENTIFICATION RING
W/SOLID OUTER WIPER & SPLIT INNER WIPER

REF. PART NO.
G 32587
G 32586
2 D 47555
2 D 4754
3 D 3073
G 32738
4 NSS
6* D 95143
6* D 36970
7 D 27432
8* A 27507
9* G 32176
10 187- 1031
11 D 49008
12 D 32885
13 D 95085
14 D 49160
16 D 49161
16* D 47204
17 D 47209
18 D 41359
19 G 32351
20 D 38679
21 D 38683
22 D 38684
23 219- 1
G 32207

gvel doi1sM bsural

DESCRIPTION REQ'D

CYLmDERASSY.-riKhthERd(seeNOte)........o.....l
CYLINDERASSY--Ieﬂ’.hand(SeeNOte) oooo-ooocoo-ool-

TUBEASSYO'cylom,rightmd o.otcooootlntool
TUBEASSY.-OYI.bOdy,lefthand.... ooo.ooooocool

BUSH]NG-tIIbe ® @ 0 0 0 000000000 ...........2
GLANDASSY oo-oooooooooQooot'oootbnooonol
GLAND - (W/ Ollt identﬁicatim rmg) e o 0 0 0 0 0 o0 1

WIPER - piston rod, outer (1- 3/4x2 1/4x5/16") P |
SEAL - piston rod (1-3/4x2-1/4x7/16") ........1
WIPER - piston rod, inner (splittype) . . . cccceeeael
"O" RING -gland (4x4-1/4x1/8") .. v.iveeeeeeosl
RWG glmd"o"rmgback‘l‘p e o o 0 o oooooool
SCREW - gland lock (#8-32 x 1/4" selitapping)........l
ROD ASSY. - piston (1-3/4" dia.)
(without identification ring) ........... T |
BUsmG pmonrw .0'..0.0....'..0.....2
WASHER - piston rod (1-1/4x1-11/64x13/64") R |
PISTON - split (rod end)(w/o identification ring) . . . . ... 1
PISTON -split (boltend) ......cccee0eveevencoosl
PACme piston("v"twe)QQ....Q.Q......z
RING-centerbearing . ... ....ccccceeeeesocosasl
BOLT - piston&restrictorpin..................1
WASER bolt(l 11/32x2-1/2!9/64") ..000.'.'..1
PIN-restrictor .......... .. R |
SPRING - pin (5" free length) ...... O |
SEAT-Spring(3/4"dia-x1/8")........-.o......l
FITTING-grease(l/s"P.T.,Str-) e o o ocu.oo..ooool

SEAL KIT - cylinder l‘epail‘ (IIIC].- all Items W/*) e e 00 00 0 1
NOTE: USES D47557 RELIEF VALVE. SEE PAGE 111

A.2.U at beint1q



MODEL 33 BACKHOE 117
G32594 BOOM CYLINDER

4" DIA. CYLINDER WITH 39-3/16"” STROKE

WITH SOLID OUTER WIPER & SPLIT INNER WIPER

REF. PART NO.
G 382694
1 D 43299
2 D 33047
G 32737
4 NSs
6* D 05144
é* D 36971
7* D 27380
8* A 27607
9* G 32176
10 187- 1081
11 D 40410
12 D 33047
13 D 46424
14 D 46930
16* D 47204
16 D 47209
17 D 41359
18 G 382351
19 D 38679
20 D 38683
21 D 38684
22 219- 1
G 32299

Printed in U.S.A,

WITH RING WELD STYLE CYLINDER TUBE

DESCRIPTION REQ'D

CYLWDERASSY— oo‘o..0...0.0o.-.noo.st!onlool

TUBEASSY--(l‘ingweld)-..o'.......o....‘.ooool
BUSHING-tI.lbe .'rcaoooocoo.oo.-no-.looooz
GLANDA&YOQ oooooococnoooo.ooo--oo.-ooocol
GLAND 'oo..ltc.'cgocool.00000000000'0.1
WIPER-piStOﬂl‘Od, Outel' (282-1/285/16") ngoool
SEAL-pistonrOd(zxz-l/ZX'l/lﬁ").....-.....01
WIPER-piBtOﬂrOd,mner(splittype).;....o.....l
"O"RlNG-gland(4x4-1/4x1/8") .ooqooonoo'ool
Rm‘G-glmd"o"mbuk“lp ooo-'o‘.atoon.ocl
SCREW - gland lock (#8-32 x 1/4" self tapping) ....... 1
RODBSY."pistm(zndiaO)oool!oooto..“..‘...l
BUSHNG-piBterd .........-.¢.....-....2
PISTON-Sput(rOdend)....-.....-...o....-...l
PBTON'BPHtMtG“d)a..;.-‘.oooooo-oooo.o.cl
PACKmGASSY.-piStOﬂ("V"type) .-.tcooo.ooolooz
RING-centerbeﬂ.l‘mg .‘0Q..O..ll'....'.l..'.'l
BOLT-piBton&rGStrictorpm .ooouu-o.oailvto|01
WASHER-bOlt(1-11/3232-1/289/64") c.ooo.o.oOOI
Pm-restﬁCtor co‘o.lioaccont00."0.!.000001
SPRING-restrictorpin(5"freelength) oaccooto.cool
SEAT-Sprmg(3/4"d1a.xl/8") QQ‘QQOQ.OO.!OO.Q.I
FITTTNG-greaSe(1/8"P.T.,8tr.) o e o 00 ...--.....2

SEAL KIT - cylinder repair (Incl all tems w/*) . .......1

Issued March, 1973



MODEL 33 BACKHOE 127
G32593 DIPPER CYLINDER

4" DIA. CYLINDER WITH 35-1/8" STROKE

W/SOLID OUTER WIPER & SPLIT INNER WIPER

REF. PART NO.

32503
3213
33047
32737
NSS
956144
36971
27380
27607
32176
7- 1031
37728
33047
46424
46930
47204
47209

D
* N
=Q>UUD QUEO

16*

[
[
?UUUUUU

18 G 32361
19 219- 1
20 219- &5

G 32299

Printed in U.S.A,

WITHOUT GLAND IDENTIFICATION RING

DESCRIPTION REQ'D

CYLmDERm' ...'.‘..OQ....O..Q...........1

TUBEASSY.-'cyLbody(RGplaceBD43298) -oocoooocol
BUSHING-t\lbe e a0 e .o.t.llc...o‘o.'..’lol
GLAN’DMSYO 0.‘0‘0‘0.00Qloo..o.co.....‘.'l
GLAND-(W/OidentﬂicmonrinE)........o....o.l
WlPER-piStonl‘Od,mlter(2!2-1/235/16") .uo...l
SEAL-pistonrod(ZxZ-l/Zx'?/lﬁ")............1
WIPER-piBtonrod,inner(Bplittype)......‘.....1
"O"RmG-gland(4x4-1/4xl/8") -oaot..o..oo.l
MG'gland"O"ringback‘up oonooooqoo.-o'ool
scmw-mdlwk(%-3le/4"sentapping) ¢ a nootcl
ROD ASSY. - piston (2" dia.)(w/o identification ring) ....1
BUSHING-pistonrod ......................2
PISTON - split (rod end)(w/o identification ring) . o . o ... 1
PlSTON-Bpnt(bOltend) -oooocno'oooooo.ooooool
PACKmGASSY.-piStOD("V"tYPG) ...............2
RmG‘centerbearmg lorotccov-o.o_..ouooto.ol
BOLT-piston(1-1/432-1/2"N-F-h9xo) cooo-ooooocl
WASHER - piston bolt (1-11/32 x2-1/2x9/64") . .. ....1
FITTING-GI‘&&BG(I/@"P.T.,Btr-)........-.......1
FITTING-Q!‘Q&SB(I/W'P-T-,90').. -oouoc-no-co.oI

SEAL KIT - cylinder repair (Incl. all tems w/*) ........1

Issued March, 1973



MODEL 33 BACKHOE 137
D45895 DIPPER EXTENSION CYLINDER
3-1/2" DIA. CYLINDER WITH 25-1/2" STROKE
W/SPLIT TYPE INNER & OUTER WIPERS.

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D
1 D 45895 CYLINDER ASSY .. ¢ c c c e e o s asoseocescocsoceccsccos 1
2 D 45900 TUBE ASSY. - cylinderbody . . ...... crec e ceeesl
38 D 31140 BUSHING - tube . ..cc:covoevecnnococens ced2
4 D 45069 GLAND - (Order 1-G32743 gla.nd)(See Page 139) . ol

D 42873 PACKING KIT - gland (Replaces D3'7356 & D428"l3) ..... 1
5 D 27432 WIPER - piston rod, inner & outer (split type) . ..... 2
6 A 14515 "O" RING - wiper (1-7/8x2-1/8x1/8")..........2
7 D 36970 SEAL - piston rod (1-3/4x2-1/4x7/16") .. .......1
8 D 28499 RING -rodseal back-uUp .o e oo e eeevoceos ceeesl
9 G 15457 "Q'" RING - gland (3-1/2 x 3-3/4 x1/8".....0....1
10 D 27434 RING - gland "O" ring back-up ..... R |
11 187- 1031 SCREW - gland lock (#8-32 x 1/4" self tapping) ..... 1
12 D 45896 ROD ASSY. -piston (1-3/4"dia.) . ......c0... I |
13 D 33047 BUSmG'pisterd ® 06 0 06 0 © 00 0 s 0 0 0 0 0 0...-.2
14 D 28369 PISTON -split (rodend) . « « v c o ¢ et e vonevsenn R |
156 D 28367 PISTON -split(boltend) .. ...covveveeenn .1
16 D 47203 PACKING ASSY. - piston ("V " type)(Replaces D42808) .2
17 D 47208 RING - center bearing (Replaces D43545) ...... .... .1
18 D 32861 BOLT - piston (1 x 2-1/2" N.F. hex.) .. R |
19 D 36505 WASHER - piston bolt (1-1/16 x 1-7/8 x 9/64") ce st 1

Printed in U.S.A.

Issued March, 1973



CLICK HERE TO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL

e Thank you very much for reading the
preview of the manual.

e You can download the complete
manual from: www.heydownloads.com

by clicking the link below

e Please note: If there is no response to
CLICKING the link, please download
this PDF first and then click on it.

CLICK HERETO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL



http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=Case+33+Backhoe+For+31+OG+450+Crawler+Parts+Catalog

